

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
11/21/2019 3:03 PM

37014-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RUBEN C. LEON, Respondent,

v.

MCCAIN FOODS, USA, INC., Appellant.

---

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Robert M. Arim  
Attorney for Appellant

The Law Office of Robert M. Arim, PLLC  
777 108<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.E., Suite 2250  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
425.440.7400

WSBA #27868

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....7**

A. Standard of Review.....7

B. Mr. Leon did not meet his burden of proof.....8

C. The opinion of Dr. Bunch warrants special consideration.....11

D. The preponderance of medical and vocational opinions establishes that Mr. Leon is employable as an Inside Packaging Forklift Driver as of April 17, 2015.....14

E. The Board correctly found that Mr. Leon sustained a Category 3 permanent partial disability mental health impairment as a result of the industrial injury.....17

**IV. CONCLUSION.....19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

|                                                                                      |    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Harrington v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>9 Wn.2d 1 (1941).....    | 5  |
| <i>McIndoe v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>100 Wn.App. 64 (2000).....  | 5  |
| <i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma,</i><br>184 Wn.2d 30 (2015).....                          | 7  |
| <i>Ruse v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>138 Wn.2d 1 (1999).....        | 7  |
| <i>Young v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>81 Wn.App. 123 (1996).....    | 7  |
| <i>Spring v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>96 Wn.2d 914 (1982).....     | 10 |
| <i>Bonko v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>2 Wn. App. 22 (1970).....     | 10 |
| <i>Kuhnle v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>12 Wn.2d 191 (1942).....     | 11 |
| <i>Fochtman v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>7 Wn. App. 286 (1972)..... | 11 |
| <i>Spalding v. Department of Labor and Industries.</i><br>29 Wn.2d 115 (1947).....   | 12 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i><br>111 Wn.2d 569 (1988).....  | 12 |
| <i>Clark County v. McManus,</i><br>185 Wn.2d 466 (2016).....                         | 13 |

STATUTES

RCW 51.52.115.....7

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-20-340.....17, 19
